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SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHAR 

MURTHY: Madam, as far as their ab- 

sorption is concerned, as decided by the 

Board, they have already been absorbed 

in the year 1989. They are continuously 

working in the Computer Section. As far 

as the fixation of their seniority is con- 

cerned, as I said earlier also, the Of- 

Ficers's Association is opposed to the 

protection of their seniority for the 

period of their service rendered in the 

parent office. Madam, this is being ex- 

amined by the Delhi Collectorate. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: His 

question is this. Have you got any time- 

bound programme? When will it be 

finalised? They are very dilated about 

it. 

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHAR 

MURTHY: Madam, we have advised 

the Delhi Colleetorate to expedite the 

matter. 

SHRI SARADA MOHANTY: 

Madam, I would like to know this from 

the hon. Minister. Recently, these offic- 

ers have been given an opportunity to 

appear in the departmental examination 

for preparing a panel for the cadre of 

Inspectors. Some of them have been 

qualified in the said test and some of 

them have also been promoted. I would 

like to know whether it is a fact. 

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHAR 

MURTHY: Madam, at the moment, I 

don't have this information. I will collect 

Deposits Mobilised by National Housing 

Bank 

*603. SHRI K RAHMAN KHAN: 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be 

pleased to state: 

(a) the totat deposits mobilised by the 

National Housing Bank under various 

deposit schemes, so far: 

(b) the amount of assistance given by 

the National Housing Bank for develop- 

ment of Housing in the country, so far. 

State-wise; and 

(c) what are the schemes initiated by 

the National Housing Bank for middle 

class and weaker sections? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI M.V. 

CHANDRASHEKHAR MURTHY): (a) 

to (c) A statement is laid on the Table 

of the House. 

Statement 

(a) National Housing Bank (NHB) 

does not accept deposits from public. It 

has, however, launched following 

schemes from time to time; 

(i) A loan linked deposit scheme 

known as 'Home Loan Account 

Scheme' was introduced in July, 

1989 and is being operated 

through public sector banks, some 

scheduled banks and certain re- 

cognised housing finance com- 

panies. NHB have reported that a 

sun: of Rs. 286.15 crores, as on 

31.3.1993,    has   been   mobilised 

 

the information and furnish the same to 

the hon. Member. 
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under the scheme by implement- 

ing institutions. 

(ii) 9% Capital Gains Bonds Scheme 

was launched in July, 1990 and 

discontinued on 30th September, 

1992. A sum of Rs. 159.73 crores 

was collected under the scheme. 

As the bonds had 3 years maturi- 

ty, the redemption of these 

bonds has started from July, 

1993. 

(iii) Voluntary Deposit Scheme was 

launched on 1.10.1991 and closed 

on 31.1.1992. A sum of Rs. 

154.55 crores was collected under 

the scheme, of which 40% (i.e. 

Rs. 61.82 crores) were transfer- 

red to NHB Special Fund, as per 

the Scheme. 

(b) NHB has provided cumulative re- 

finance of Rs. 1929.11 crores to eligible 

institutions upto March, 1994 in respect 

of loans to individual beneficiaries as 

also project loans. State-wise break-up 

of this data is not available with NHB. 

(c) NHB provides refinance to 

scheduled banks, housing finance com- 

panies and state level apex cooperative 

housing finance societies in respect of 

eligible housing loans disbursed by 

them. Besides NHB also subscribes to 

Special Rural Housing Debentures is- 

sued by State Land Development Banks 

covering eligible housing loans. Refi- 

nance is also extended by NHB for pro- 

ject loans for Land Development and 

Shelter Project (LDSP) undertaken by 

various agencies. Eligibility criteria for 

NHB refinance schemes restricting size/ 

cost of developing units is aimed to 

favour middle class. The guidelines for 

refinancing housing loans to individual 

beneficiaries stipulate that the built up 

area of the unit should not exceed 50 

Sq.Mts. or where the cost (including 

cost of land) is upto Rs. 2 lakhs. LDSP 

guidelines inter-alia stipulate that 75% 

of the houses constructed should be of 

the size not more than 50 Sq.Mts. In 

order to cater to housing for weaker 

section, NHB has been extending a line 

of credit to Housing and Urban De- 

velopment Corporation (HUDCO). 

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Madam, 

I would like to know this from the hon. 

Minister. What is the total capital con- 

tributed by the Government to the Na- 

tional Housing Bank? What is the total 

working capital of the National Housing 

Bank? Out of this, what is the amount 

involved in the scam and has that 

amount been realised? What is the ef- 

fective fund the National Housing Bank 

for advancing for the various housing 

schemes? 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 

(SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH): 

Madam, the National Housing Bank is a 

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Reserve 

Bank of India. As such, there is no 

question of the Government having con- 

tributed to the capital of the National 

Housing Bank. Now, with regard to the 

total amount of resources available, in 

the answer, we have mentioned various 

sources of funds available to the Nation- 

al Hqusing Bank. This Bank is essen- 

tially in the business of refinancing and 

the total amount of funds available with 

and disbursed, as of now, by the Na- 

tional Housing Bank is over Rs. 1,900 

crores. 

SHRI K. RAHMAN KHAN: Madam, 

the total funds mobilised by the Nation- 

al Housing Bank, as per the answer 

given to my question, are around Rs. 

538 crores and the total funds given 

amount to Rs. 1,929 crores. Now, put- 

ting together the amount which was in- 

volved in the Securities Scam, what is 

the effective amount which the National 

Housing Bank has advanced? I would 

like to know whether the amount of Rs. 

1,929 crores advanced by the National 

Housing Bank includes the amount 

which was invested, that is, involved in 

the Securities Scam. 

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: No, 

Madam, the amount which has been 

disbursed is the amount disbursed under 
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various schemes which are refinanced by 

the National Housing Bank. 

 

SHRI M..V.. CHANDRASHEKHAR 

• MURTHY : Madam, in order to cater, to 

the housing needs of the weaker sec- 

tions, the National Housing Bank is; ex- 

tending loaos a .line of- credit to HUD- 

CO -and housing finance corporations of- 

.all the States, and this line of credit is to 

the extent of 50 percent' of the' amount 

advanced by HUDCO to the economi- 

cally weaker sections. Besides, the Na- 

tional Housing Bank has been releasing 

funds to HUDCO for special program- 

mes of rehabilitation in order to meet 

the housing needs of the people affected 

by natural calamities ............ (Interruptions) 

Member has raised a supplementary 

which, in my view, does not deal with 

the subject. I. would need a separate 

•notice for that question. 

SHRI SANJAY DALMIA : Madam. 

as regards the total funds disbursed by 

the National Housing Bank for housing 

purposes, I. would like to know whether 

the Government will appreciate the fact 

that the total funds disbursed by the 

National Housing Bank are not sufficient 

in relation to the demand. In view of 

this, I would like to know whether the 

Government would consider extending 

the facility of loan for. housing purposes 

by Other nationalised banks.. 

SHRI . MANMOHAN SINGH : 

Madam,. As I -have mentioned, up to 

March, 1994,. the cumulative; finances 

. provided, by NHB amount to Rs. 1,929 

crores. The National Housing Bank 

refinances the co-operative banks, the 

housing finance companies as well as the 

commercial banks. In addition, the 

commercial banks, on their own, also 

earmark a specified proportion of their 

total credit for the purpose of housing 

loans. 

 

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHAR 

MURTHY : Till March, 1994, the Na- 

tional Housing Bank has released a sum 

of Rs. 433.90 crores to HUDCO and 

this has benefited a large number of 

houseless people. 

 

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH : 

Madam, the question relates to various 

types of assistance provided by the 

National    Housing    Bank.    The    hon. 
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SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH : 

Madam, as I have mentioned earlier, the 

National Housing Bank is primarily a 

refinancing institution. It refinances up to 

100% loans advanced by the commercial 

banks, the co-operative banks and the 

housing finance corporations. So, a direct 

earmarking of a fund from the National 

Housing Bank for a specified class of 

people is not possible. However, the 

refinance scheme evolved by the National 

Housing Bank does take into account the 

needs of the weaker sections of the 

society. For example, as my colleague has 

mentioned, there is a line of credit from 

the National Housing Bank available for 

HUDCO for refinancing the weaker 

sections of the society. Then, for rural 

housing, there are special rural housing 

debentures which are backed by the State 

Governments and also contributions by 

the National Housing Bank for 

debentures issued by agricultural and 

rural development banks. Beyond that, it 

is not possible for the National Housing 

Bank to earmark schemes for specified 

class of people. 

 

 

SHRI MANMOHAN SINGH: The 

specified scheme that the hon. Member 

has referred to was^i part of the Budget 

proposals of 1991. That had a specified 

duration and at the end of its duration, 

that scheme came to an end. 

SHRI        MANMOHAN        SINGH : 

Madam, I do not see there is any over- 
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lapping. HUDCO is in the business of 

financing housing and also of constructing 

houses. The National Housing Bank is 

primarily a refinancing agency. I do not 

see their functions overlap. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Ques- 

tion No. 604. 

Air Conditioner Facilities to Officers 

*604. SHRI SATYA PRAKASH 

MALAVIYA: Will the Minister of 

FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether his Ministry have pre- 

scribed certain ceilings in respect of in- 

stallation of air conditioners in the office 

rooms of officers of Government of 

India; 

(b) if so, rank-wise details of officers, 

who arc entitled for this facility and to 

what extent; 

(c) whether the said prescribed ceiling 

is not being observed in the Settlement 

Commission (Income-tax and Wealth- 

tax), New Delhi; if so the detai led 

reasons; and 

(d) what steps his Ministry propose to 

take against the erring officials of said 

commission found responsible for viola- 

tion of the said ceilings9 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI M.V. 

CHANDRASHEKHAR MURTHY) : 

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the 

Table of the House 

Statement 

(a) Instructions in this regard have 

been issued by the Directorate of Estates. 

Government of India. 

(b) Officers of the rank of Joint Sec- 

retary and above are entitled to the 

facility of air conditioners — their 

number and capacity depending upon the 

size of the room occupied by the officer 

(c) and (d). Instructions in this regard 

are duly observed by the Settlement 

Commission (Income-tax / Weatlh-tax), 

New Delhi who have provided air con- 

ditioners to all entitled officers. Air con- 

ditioners have also been installed in two 

rooms occupied by non-entitled officers 

as it is proposed to instal a Xerox 

machine and a FAX machine in these 

rooms. 

 

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHAR 

MURTHY: Madam, instructions regard- 

ing fixing of air-conditioners have been 

issued by the Directorate of Estate, 

Ministry of Urban Development. Officers 

of the rank of Joint Secretary and above 

arc entitled to this facility. 

 

SHRI M.V. CHANDRASHEKHAR 

MURTHY : Madam, it is true that in the 

Settlement Commission office, two non- 

entitled officers are occupying a room 

with AC facilities. The Commission has 

not withdrawn these air-conditioners from 

this room as it is going to instal a Xerox 

machine a Fac machine and a computer 

in this room which need air-conditioning. 

SHRI SATYA PRAKASH 

MALAVIYA : Madam, he has not re- 

plied to the second part of my question. 

By what time are they going to instal 

these machines? 

THE   DEPUTY   CHAIRMAN :   Are 

those things already installed or are they 

going to be installed? 

SHRI   M.V.   CHANDRASHEKHAR 

MURTHY: They are going to be instal- 

led. Madam. 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Soon7 


